Department of Business and Professional Regulation
FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0772
Form FBC 2012-01
Request for Waiver

NOTICE TO WAIVER APPLICANTS

Please make certain you comply with the following:

&

The person submitting the waiver request application as the Applicant MUST sign the
application. Should you fail to do so, your application will be returned.

If a licensed design professional (architect or engineer) has designed the project, his or
her comments MUST be included as a part of this application.

Be as explicit as possible. The more information provided to the Florida Building
Commission, the more informed its decisions can be. If you are claiming financial

hardship, please specify why and to what degree. Two estimates substantiating a claim for
disproportionate cost must be included.

Petitioners are strongly advised to participate in the Council’s conference call, webinar or
onsite meeting for application review. Sometimes pertinent facts are inadvertently
omitted, or information provided/presented in the Request for Waiver application is not
clear. Your participation in the meetings to answer questions will enhance the possibility
of the waiver being approved, since the Council and the Commission will receive the
most complete information — from you. When we receive the completed application, we

will send you a notice of the time, date, and place for both the Council and the
Commission meetings.

Enclosed is a List of Required Information and the Request for Waiver application.

It you have any questions or would like additional information, please call the Codes and
Standards Section at (850) 487-1824.

Please mail this application to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation at the
address above. Include a copy of the application, photos where appropriate and drawings
or plans on a CD in PDF format. NOTE: Please do not send files in CAD format
but rather provide the files in pdf format.
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This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
LIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

1. Drawings that will clearly present your project and that identify the issue(s) that

relate to the waiver you are requesting. As a minimum, the following drawings must be
submitted:

a. Project site plan if pertinent to the application

b 24" x 36" minimum size drawings

o3 Building/project sections (if necessary to assist in understanding the waiver request)
d

Enlarged floor plan(s) of the area in question

2. When substantial financial cost of compliance is alleged, supporting cost estimates
with quotes from at least two vendors or contractors and catalog information.

3. If you feel photographs and/or renderings are necessary for your presentation, provide

legible color copies of the photographs and/or renderings on the CD with the application and
plans in jpeg, tif or pdf format.

4, Please submit one hard copy of this application and attachments to the Florida
Building Commission, Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

General Information:

a. Verbal Descriptions: Presentations may be to sight or hearing impaired persons; visual
presentations should consider adequate verbal and text descriptions of charts and pictures.

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation not to exceed 15 minutes. The
Council will provide recommendations to the Florida Building Commission. The Commission
will review the application: where you will have another opportunity to answer questions and /or
give a short presentation not to exceed 15 minutes. The Commission will consider all
information and the Council's recommendation before voting on the waiver.

This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
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REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at

each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: N/A

Address: 107 SW 7" Street Gainesville, FL 32601

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: _Delta Investment Group

Applicant's Address: 321 SW 13" Street Gainesville, FL 32601

Applicant's Telephone: (352) 376-6223 FAX: (352)376-6269

Applicant’s E-mail Address: __ jfleming@trimarkproperties.com

Relationship to Owner:  Self

Owner's/Tenant’s Name: Delta Investment Group

Owner's Address: 321 SW 13" Street Gainesville, FL 32601

Owner's Telephone:  (352) 376-6223 FAX (352) 376-6269

Owner’s E-mail Address: ifleming@trimarkproperties.com

Signature of Owner: \D/\\\f_\\

3. Please check one of the¢ following:

[ ] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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[X] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

An existing 1,646 square foot, 2-story business occupancy building. Following renovations, the

proposed use will continue to be office/business

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition, or the
alteration): _ $264,000.00 ($216.000 base bid + $48.000.00 for vertical accessibility)

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [ ] Under Construction*
[X] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

N/A

7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue 1:

The 2010 Florida Building Code (FBC), Existing Building Section 806 references the 20] 0

FBC, Accessibility. The requirement requested to be waived is 201.1.1, Vertical accessibility

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[ ] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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[ X] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

The cost of the alterations necessary to provide vertical accessibility to the altered area would be

disproportionate to the cost of the overall alteration to the primary function area. In this case, the

primary function area is the second floor tenant space, which is 747.s.f Given an overall project

cost of $216,000, alteration costs for this area were quoted at $48.000. This estimated cost to

provide vertical accessibility exceeds 20% of the total project cost and far surpasses the cost of

the primary function area itself, which would only be 747 s.f. of office space.

It is our belief the costs the Owner would incur for the structural, architectural and electrical

design fees, in addition to the actual construction costs for the equipment and building

modifications required to create an accessible lobby and hoistway enclosure for an elevator, a

platform lift or even a stair lift would far exceed this amount. As shown on the attached bids, the

proposed lift is expected to be an additional $48.000 to $48.700. This does not include the

architectural structural, civil, soils and electrical design fees that are estimated to total at least an

additional $2.500.

[X'] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.

Multiple methods of vertical accessibility were explored. such as an elevator, platform lift, and

stair lift, but we believe that costs for all of these options exceed 20% of the overall project cost.

Please see attached quotes for the interior and exterior renovation of the building. Alternate #1

breaks out the additional cost to provide the lift shown on sheet A11.0 of the attached plans. Two

quotes are provided in order to show multiple costs that would be considered disproportionate

based on the terms for waiver to the Florida building code.
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9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing

vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

See attached contractor bids for the construction cost. Please note that the bids include a price for

the interior and exterior renovation of the building. Additionally the contractors were required to

provide an alternate with a lift for vertical accessibility. This was done in order to break out the

specific cost of the accommodation.

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design has designed the project, his or her
comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or her professional
seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

The waiver is necessary since the cost of the alterations necessary to provide vertical accessibility

to the altered area would be disproportionate to the cost of the overall alteration to the primary

function area. It is understood that if this waiver is granted, someone with limited mobility may

not be able to access the second floor space. However, improvements are proposed to increase

the number of accessible features as described in 202.4.2 to the second floor by adding lever

action door hardware, signage, grab bars and accessible drinking fountains. In addition, the first

floor will be fully accessible upon completion of the proposed renovations. Because of these

specific conditions, and the cost factors noted above we respectfully request granting our request

to waive the requirement for vertical accessibility.

Y /Z//Z/ 4 s \V[C'LE,M\)‘AQ.

Signature Printed Name

Phone number =52 7%, &4A-0c0 y | 4

(SEAL)
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby declare that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are attached
for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this application
are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

Dated this 22" day of  De@imber ,2013

Signatur

min

Printed Name

[ understand that if | falsify, misrepresent, or omit any material information on this document, the
Commission may revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting
Jurisdiction.

KNOWINGLY MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT IN WRITING WITH THE INTENT TO
MISLEAD A PUBLIC SERVANT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTY IS A

MISDEAMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE PURSUANT TO SECTION 837.06 F.S.

AND SECTION 775.083, F.S.

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

a. Froewp Budbwe Cope cha%fBrur*r) 201.].) veepnckc

b.

C.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
so, what was the cost of construction?

[]Yes [Q\No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation K€FE€)2 76 F 2 FOR WAWE]R #W’MC

Jurisdiction C [Ty Ot C\ P(l”g—gﬂ LLE rLf‘)'@l DA

Building Official or Designee @‘Z é M

Signature

Jottw C Trezeanp

Printed Name

BY (39!

Certification Number

(351) 334- 5050

Telephone/FAX

Leee\and.) ¢ fCTTOF GANENULE OR
Email Address
Address: 30[,, P(f- QLZ AVE C‘AJNG'S'W L(_E,r(_ NEL 2-?
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SECTION B - PROPOSAL FORM C C al l

PROJECT: Building Renovations to 107 SW 7" Street in Gainesville, FL 32601

DATE: December 20, 2013

BIDDER: Parrish-McCall Constructors, Inc.

In compliance with the Instruction to Bidders and subject to all conditions thereof, the
undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all material and equipment and storage and to
perform all labor for and incidental to the entire work for the project in accordance with the
drawings, specifications and Contract Documents for the sum of:

Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand
($216,000 ) dollars.

The undersigned further proposes to perform the work called for in the following
alternates for the stated additions to or deductions from the above amount

ALTERNATE ADD DEDUCT

#1: __$48.000
Elevator and Associated Shaft

#2: $2.140
%" Plywood Sheathing at 2™ Floor

#3: $7,747
New HVAC Split Systems

#4:

In addition to the above costs, the undersigned shall include the following allowances in
the Bid Proposal for the following items:

N/A

The undersigned agrees to complete all work within 60 days after the Notice to
Proceed has been issued.

The undersigned acknowledges receiving Addendum Numbers 1. 2. 3. 4

SECTION-B  PAGE-1 08-14-13
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REFERENCES CC a 1 1

List at least three (3) references of similar projects. (A separate document may be included. If
so, notify by initialing here: )

REFERENCE #1:

Client Contact Name:_Pam Purvis Phone: (386) 418-3377
Location:_Alachua, Florida
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:_Interior Renovation
Brief Description:_Interior renovation of administration area of Sandvik Mining Company in

Alachua. New flooring. wall covering, ceiling, lights, and air devices.

REFERENCE #2:

Client Contact Name:_Lynn Hammond Phone: (352) 332-1252
Location:_Gainesville. Florida
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:_Interior Renovation
Brief Description:_Interior renovation (tenant improvement) of 3™ floor of the Naylor Publications
office building. New partitions, interior finishes, and new entry feature at exterior.

REFERENCE #3:

Client Contact Name:_Hill Bentley Phone:_(352) 331-1540
Location:_Gainesville, Florida
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:_Interior Renovation

Brief Description: _Interior renovation and build-out of warehouse space for Tower Hill Insurance.
Conversion of 6,000 SF of warehouse to conditioned offices. plus renovations to other areas.

***Qualifications

1. Base bid includes using existing HVAC equipment with exception of new AHU shown.

SECTION-B PAGE-2 08-14-13
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PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Demolition: Ace Contracting

arrish
ccall

Concrete: Parrish-McCall Constructors

Masonry: Parrish-McCall Constructors

Railings:_N/A

Roofing: Big D Dunnrite Roofing

Windows: Lake City Industries

Stucco: Parsons Plastering

Tile:_ RimRock Commercial Flooring

Painting: Professional Painting

Electrical: Preston-Link Electric

Landscape & Irrigation:_Gainesville Landscaping

If notified by the Owner within 30 days after receipt of proposal, the undersigned
agrees to execute and deliver a Contract with the Owner and to provide insurance and
bonds as required by the Contract Documents within 10 days after notification.

Submitted by:

CONTRACTOR: Parrish-McCall Constructors, Inc.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: l/f/f' y

SECTION-B PAGE-3

(if a Corporation)
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SECTION B - PROPOSAL FORM

PROJECT: Building Renovations to 107 SW 7t Street in Gainesville, FL 32601

DATE: December 20, 2013

BIDDER: D.E. Scorpio Corporation

In compliance with the Instruction to Bidders and subject to all conditions thereof, the
undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all material and equipment and storage and to
perform all labor for and incidental to the entire work for the project in accordance with the
drawings, specifications and Contract Documents for the sum of:

Two Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars
( $235,700.00 ) dollars.

***BID IS BASED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ATTACHED QUALIFICATIONS***

The undersigned further proposes to perform the work called for in the following
alternates for the stated additions to or deductions from the above amount

ALTERNATE ADD DEDUCT
41 n $48,700

3/4" plywood 1,725
#2: 2nd fioor 3

hunter douglas 1.1
#3- Uy $1,100

+ ilo normax blinds

trane units ilo 1,700
#4: goodman ’

trench drain to be
#5: zurn 2883

In addition to the above costs, the undersigned shall include the following allowances in
the Bid Proposal for the following items:

Deduct: $525

N/A

The undersigned agrees to complete all work within 2 92Ys

days after the Notice
to Proceed has been issued.

The undersigned acknowledges receiving Addendum Numbers 1,2, 3,4

SECTION-B PAGE-1 08-14-13



REFERENCES

List at least three (3) references of similar projects. (A separate document may be included. If
so, notify by initialing here: N )

REFERENCE #1:

Client Contact Name: Phone:
Location:
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:
Brief Description:

REFERENCE #2:

Client Contact Name: Phone:
Location:
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:
Brief Description:

REFERENCE #3:

Client Contact Name: Phone:
Location:
Construction Cost (optional):
Project:

Brief Description:

SECTION-B  PAGE-2 08-14-13



PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

- Ace Contractin
Demolition: 9

Mike Flynn

Concrete:

Mike Flynn
Masonry: i

- Division 5 Steel
Railings:

Mac Joh
Roofing: ac Johnson

; Shea's and Evans Construction
Windows:

Malphur's Plasterin:
Stucco: P g

.. Teal
Tile:

. . Alachua Painting and Waterproofin
Painting: . P ¢

. Preston Link
Electrical:

. .. AGM Commercial Landscapin
Landscape & Irrigation: 3 i

If notified by the Owner within 30 days after receipt of proposal, the undersigned
agrees to execute and deliver a Contract with the Owner and to provide insurance and
bonds as required by the Contract Documents within 10 days after notification.

Submitted by:

CONTRACTOR: ¢rporation

—

2 g " e

w ‘
SEAL

(if a Corporation)

SECTION-B PAGE-3 08-14-13
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ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

CODE SUMMARY:

107 SW 7t Terrace 01405-55
Gainesville, Florida

September, 2013

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2010-BUILDING (FBC) with relevant sections from

FBC -EXISTING BUILDING ( in italics)

Chapter 2, Definitions

(A) STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE (per CH 2)

(B) HEIGHT, BUILDING (DEFINITION CH 2/SECTION 502.1): AVERAGE
ROOF HEIGHT OF HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE

Building Height -definition Ch. 2):
20’9 +/- from the grade plane to average height of highest
pitched roof over the 2nd floor.

(C) "STORIES (STORY DEFINITION CH. 2):
Two (2) Stories

Chapter 3, Use and Occupancy Classification

some windows, electrical equipment, dead-end corridors, and ceiling ht.

703.2.1 Enclosure of vertical openings: Stairs shall comply with the Florida Fire
Prevention Code — OK Stairs are 1-hour fire rated

703.2.2&3 The stairs... shall at minimum, be enclosed with smoke-tight construction.
OK - Provided

703.3 Smoke barriers & Fire Resistance is required per FBC

703.4 Finishes must comply with FBC

703.5 Guards must comply with FBC

704

Fire Protection - Per FBC, but limited to work areas only.

705.1&2 Means of Egress — N/A — each tenant has a separate means of egress.

EXCEPTION: See 801.3.

705.3 Number of Exits — per FFPC. One required. See Chapter 10 FBC
705.4.1 One required.(<50 occupants and <75’ travel distance)

705.4.4 Panic Hardware not required.

705.7 Means of egress lighting required. OK — Provided throughout

705.9 Handrails — required on at least one side. OK Provided.

706.1 Accessibility - must meet FBC, Chapter 11 — First floor shall meet this

707

708
709

710
711

requirement

Structural - New interior work, porch roof and window shades are
structurally engineered.

Electrical - New electrical systems must compy with Chapter 27 of the FBC
Mechanical — Reconfigured spaces must have ventilation systems — HVAC
Systems to be replaced with new.

Plumbing — New plumbing shall comply with FBC, Plumbing

Energy Conservation - Alteration work shall conform to FBC

Chapter 8, ALTERATIONS-LEVEL 3

903.2.8

907

907.2.2

Automatic sprinkler system is not required for Group B Professional

Services.

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS

Not required. Not more than 2 stories; Less than 50 occupants on 2nd

floor & <300 total occupants

Chapter 10, Means of Egress

1003.5 GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS

Table 1004.

Changes in elevation of 12" or less shall be ramped if in Exit Access
OK exits are sloped @ 1:12 or less, or stepped when <12" change in

level

1.1 : 100 s.f./occupant. Max condition above level of discharge

Tenant Space 15t Floor 1 =949 s.f./100

= 10 occupants per floor worst case.

Tenant Space 2™ Floor 1 =747 s.f./100

= 8 occupants per floor worst case.

1022
1023
1024
1025

1026

1027

1028

Chapte

EXIT ENCLOSURES: N/A

EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: 44" min. (see 1018.2) OK
LUMINUOS EGRESS PATH MARKINGS - N/A
HORIZONTAL EXITS: N/A

EXTERIOR EXIT RAMPS & STAIRWAYS:
Shall be not less than 50% open on one side. OK

EXIT DISCHARGE
Exits shall discharge to the exterior at grade OK

ASSEMBLY -N/A

r 11, Accessibility - FBC 2010 Acc ibility

202

202.4

202.4.1

EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Alterations Affecting Primary Function Areas

...the path of travel to the altered area...are accessible...unless such
alterations are disproportionate to the overall alterations in terms of cost
pursuant to 202.4.1

Disproportionate Cost: "..Alterations made to provide an accessible path of
travel to the altered area will be deemed disproportionate...when the cost
exceeds 20% of the cost of the alteration to the primary function area"

The Cost of an elevator (est. @ $75K) exceeds 20% of the total project
cost (est.@ $150K. 20% of $150K = $30K ) OK - No elevator required.

Accessible Features in the Event of Disproportionality

Priority shall be given to:

a. An accessible entrance - Provided

b. An accessible route to the altered area — Provided at first floor
c. An accessible restroom —Provided at first floor

d. Accessible telephones - N/A

e. Accessible drinking fountains - Provided at first floor

f. Accessible parking, etc. - Provided

Plumbing Code, 2010

1) Minimum Plumbing Fixtures - (Table 403.1):

a) Building or Occupancy: Group B

b) Occupancy Content: Per FBC, T 1004.1.1 = 100gross sf/person
949+/- sf/100 = 10 occupants at first floor
747+/- sf/100 = 8 occupants at second floor

c) Water Closets: Required: 1/tenant space
(d) Lavatories: Required: 1/tenant space
e) Bathtubs/Showers: Required: none

(f) Drinking Fountains: Required: 1/tenant space
g) Others:

101, Life Safety Code, 2009 edition (as published in the 2009 edition of the
Fire Prevention Code)

Chapter 39 - Existing Business Occupancies

OCCUPANT LOAD PER 30.1.7, REFERENCE TABLE 7.3.1.2

=1/100 SF AREA; 747 s.f./100

304.1 Business Group B - Professional Services - No change of occupancy is 801.3 Compliance - All work shall comply with Chapters 6 & 7. Sections 703, 704, &  Table 1005.1: Egress Width: Group B, unsprinklered: Stairways -0.3"/occupant. Other
proposed. 705 Apply. components 0.2" /occupant.
302.1 General 803.1 Enclosure of vertical openings: Stairs shall comply with the Florida Fire (1 occu(;;;iqtc/)’l (c))(():?:lj)z(ar?ts) )=( g"g,; /Zvcl:ith raenc:u=|re:;:'|' rr)eer:’i)r(leta
The existing building shall be no less conforming than was the building prior to Prevention Code — OK Stairs are 1-hour fire rated 2 8 p % 0 ;3"/ p = o4 quire d
the Alteration 803.2.1 Separation required. OK — 1-hour separation is provided between tenant 2 ouccu_pants 9. occupant = .47 required. 202.4.2
Chapter 5 of the FBC applies to total project spaces OK; 36" min. provided at each exit stair -
803.3 Finishes must comply with 703.4 (FBC) OK
302.2 Flood Hazard Areas - N/A 804 Fire Protection — Sprinklers required per FBC. Not required per 903. NOTE DOOR ENCROACHMENT 1005.2: N/A
804.2 Fire Alarm system required per FBC — Not required in existing buildings
302.3 New loads on the existing structure cannot exceed 5% without being brought 804.4.4 Automatic Fire Detection is required per FBC. Not required per 907.2.2 1006 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION - Provided
into compliance. 805.1&2 Means of Egress — Egress & EXxit signage shall be provided per FBC. OK
806.1 Accessibility - must meet FBC, Chapter 11 — First floor shall meet this 1007 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS -Provided
3023.1The renovations will not increase the live load on the existing building requirement
807  Structural - New interior work, porch roof and window shades are
303 ALTERATIONS: "...shall be no less conforming to FBC." structurally engineered. 1008 D?ORS, GATES AND TUR_NSTlLES Florida
808 Energy Conservation - Alteration work shall conform to FBC, Chapter 13. 32" clearance at doors provided throughout
304 REPAIRS: "work on undamaged components that is necessary for the required
repair of damaged components shall be considered part of the repair and not (
subject to the requirements for repairs in this section." Chapter 4, Special Detailed Requirements Based on Use and Occupancy (
305-307 N/A 1009 STAIRWAYS
See Chapter 30 - Elevators. N/A - See Chapter 11 - 44" wide, with 36" as exception when serving 50 people or less.
Chapter 4, CLASSIFICATION OF WORK - . - Risers - 7" max. and Treads - 11" min.
P Chapter 5: General Building Heights and Areas - landing depth shall be the stair width, at minimum. (
403.1 Alteration- Level 1. . ) ) OK- 36” wide enclosed 1-hour fire rated exit stair is provided
The roof & window replacement work meets this definition. This work shall N Given: Construction Type (per CH 6): TYPE V-B (wood frame, unprotected) 1010 RAMPS - N/A
comply with Chapter 6. 502 Area, Building -
404.1 Alteration - Level 2. (A) AREA OF EACH FLOOR (AREA DEFINITION 502.1): 1011 EXIT SIGNS N . '
The interior alteration work meets this definition. Work shall comply with - :g_umltf]ate? eX_Itt signs Sr:]allll be akt tehaCh ?ﬁlt EStalr) (
- Directional exit signs shall mark the path of egress
Chapters 6 & 7 2) Physical Properties of Building OK- Provided 9 P 9
405.1 Alteration - Level 3 (a) Area of each floor (Area definition Ch. 2):
The work meets this definition. Work shall comply with Chapters 6 & 7 for level 1012 HANDRAILS - Provided at all stairs and ramps (
162 workand Chapter 6. 1% Floor: 949 sf 0.K. < 9,000 s.f. 1012.2 Uniform height at 34-36"
407 Additions. The porch roof addition shall comply with Chapter 10. 2" Floor:= 747 sf O.K. < 9,000 s.f. 1012.3 Handrail Graspability: Type | provided with 1.5"diameter ’Fvlio:ﬁc?a
Chapter 6, ALTERATIONS-LEVEL 1 Total GSF = 1 696 sf 1012.4-8 Continuity, Fittings, Extensions, Clearance, and Projections: OK 1)
601  The existing building shall not become less safe or less energy efficient ota - s Design requirements met.
602  Finishes and Trim shall comply with Ch. 8 FBC T503 MAXIMUM HEIGHT : 40, Two (2) STORIES 1012.9 Intermediate Handrails -Required every 60". N/A. 2)
603 Fire Protection - the level of fire protection must be maintained 504.2 Automatic Sprinkler System Increase -N/A 1013 GétJ2ARHDSh ih <4 e bot ots OK - Provided
- 42" High with <4" spacing between pickets - Provide
604 M FE ‘b formi 504.3 Roof Structures: If built of combustible material, height shall not be more 9 P 9 P 3)
eans of Egress - must be conforming tga” 20' abo‘;e the allowable height = 40" + 20' = 60’ 1013.5 Required for rooftop equipment & roof hatches <10' from roof edge
605 Accessibility - must meet FBC, Chapter 11 — First floor shall meet this K - No roof structures proposed N/A
606 rs‘igu‘gtrj”;ent 505.3 Mezzanines - Egress N/A 1014 EXIT ACCESS
606.2 Reroofing & structural requirements must be met if loads change due to reroofing 50 Area Modifications: 1014.3 Common Path of Egress Travel o
or support of new equipment. New porch roof and window shades are rea Moditications: - shall not exceed 75' OK common path is 17
structurally engineered. : ’ . . TR
606.4 New windows and doors must conform to FBC _?_(;603.;tﬁubtgrir;act;gassper:jnIglerzgyéi/terrbll ;Rcrease. Allows the area limitation in 1015 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
608  Electrical - N/A y o One required. for each dwelling unit (sprinklered & <20 occupants)
609 Mechanical - Existing systems must comply with FBC, Mechanical —Systems to
be replaced with new. 507 Unlimited Area Buildings: N/A 1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
610 Plumbing — New plumbing shall comply with FBC, Plumbing gs: T1016.1: 200' max. OK - Greatest distance is 69’ the second floor.
611 Reroofing - shall conform with FBC, ch.15 508 Mixed Use and Occupancy: N/A
612 Energy Conservation - Alteration work shall conform to FBC pancy: 1017 AISLES - N/A
1018-1019 CORRIDORS & EGRESS BALCONIES — N/A
Chapter 7, ALTERATIONS-LEVEL 2 Chapter 9, Fire Protection Systems 1020-1021 EXITS & NUMBER OF EXITS AND CONTINUITY
701.3 Compliance - All new work shall comply with the FBC, with exceptions to 903 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS - N/A T1021 l xei:(iitsri?'gi\:?éjezt aetagzcﬂgsg f(l:’oli; :g?'::tiess tp{r:l\‘lliglegi :tta‘::;;ki):g 9a,r)ld 1
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TACTILE

SIGN
LETTERS

STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

=8 occupants per floor worst case for floor above level of exit discharge.

MEANS OF EGRESS

39.2.4. NUMBER OF EXITS
2 exits required per 39.2.4.1, but the work meets the criteria for 1
Exit as follows:

39.2.4.3 1 exit criteria is met.
39.2.4.4 1 exit criteria is met
39.2.5. ARRANGEMENT OF MEANS OF EGRESS

39.2.5.2 Dead End Corridors: 50' max. (sprinklered) OK none.

39.2.5.3.2. Common Path of Travel: unlimited in single tenant occupancy.

39.2.6 'Io'rI:;/eI Distance to an exit: 200" max

39.2.8 Illlumination of Means of Egress: Per Section 7.7

39.2.9 Emergency Lighting: not required - <100 occupants on 2nd floor
39.2.3 Marking Means of Egress: Per Section 7.9

39.3.2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS

Per AHJ - 1 hour separation to be provided.

39.34 DETECTION, ALARM, AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
Fire alarm is not required (<100 occupants on 2nd floor)

39.35 EXTINGUISHMENT REQUIREMENTS
Portable FE's per 9.7.4

39.5.2 HVAC: Per Section 9.2 (includes cooking equipment)

I ——
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Filename: Elect Calcs_01405-55_107-1.ccc

Type of Occupancy -> Office Building

Square Footage Multiplier -> 3.5

Sub-Areas?  -> No

Addition? -> No

Restaurant?  -> Yes  All Electric? -> 1
Connected Load? -> No

Other Lighting? -> No

Unknown Recept? -> No  No. of Receptacles = 0

Total Floor Area = 909

These are the 'Sub'-Area and 'Other' Lighting Data
Area C? Line Neutral
909 No 3,977 3,977

cOoOocCcoOoD
NN R NN NN
coOoCcoOoOo
cCoOCcCcOoOoO

Connected Load: Actuai Number = 0

Name C? Ph No Amps Volts VA Line Neutral
Total Lighting by Connected Load 0 0
Total Lighting by Area 3,977 3977
Maximum Total Lighting (Area vs Conn. Load) 3,977
Total ‘Other' Lighting a 1]
Total Receptacle Load 909 909
Total De-Rated Lighting and Receptacle 488 4,886
Kitchen: Actual Number = 3
i M7 Ph DB Neutral
posal ii
chen Multipiier -> 0.9
Total Kitchen 1,635 1,635
Heating and Cooling. Actual Number = |
Name M? Ph No Amps Volts VA Neutral

M?7 Ph No Amps Volts VA HP Line

M1 400 ii5 370 370 370
WH T 230 4500 4,500 4,560
Total Motors and Others 4870 4870
Maximum Phase  Amps  Volis
i 6.7 230
Kitchen Phase  Amps Volts
i 8 ii5
Heat/Cool ~ Phase  Amps Volts
i 16.7 230
Motor/Other Phase  Amps  Volts
1 40 115
Total Total = 12,351 12,351
Service Voltage = 240 Service Phase = |
Maximum Amperage = 51 51

All Signs should be included in Motors/Other section at 125%.
This lighting CANNOT be de-rated!

Filename: Elect Cales 01405-55 107-1.ccc

Lighting-Connected vs Sq.Ft.
De-rated Receptacles

Other Lighting 0 0

Sum (Lighting and Receptacles) 4,886 4,886
Kitchen with Demand Factors Applied 1,635 1,635

0 0

Voit-Amp TOTALS = 12,351 12,351

Panel No. :

PVC ¢

Do 1 1A
Rigia: 1-1/4

3

Gdd @ 1 #3
Gdg = 1 #8
[AY ON 1-1/4"
Rigid:  1-1/4"

Neutrai

ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS

Filename: Elect Calcs_01405-55_107-2.ccc

Type of Occupancy -> Office Building

Square Footage Multiplier -> 3.5

Sub-Areas?  -> No

Addition? -> No

Restaurant?  -> Yes  All Electric? -> 1
Connected Load? -> No

Other Lighting? -> No

Unknown Recept? -> No  No. of Receptacles = 0

Total Floor Area = 703

These are the 'Sub'-Area and 'Other’ Lighting Data
Area C? Line Neutral
703 No 3,076 3,076

oo OoOOO
[CENNNECN SN SN
OO DOD

S oo Oo o

Connected Load: Actuai Number = 0
Name C? Ph No Amps Volts VA Line

Totai Lighting by Connected Load 0

Total Lighting by Area 3,076 3,076

Maximum Total Lighting (Area vs Conn. Load) 3,
Totai ‘Other' Lighti
Total Receptacle Load 703 703

9

Total De-Rated Lighting and Recentacie 3,779

--------

Kitchen: Actuai Number = 3

Disposal M 11 81 iis 0.5 932 932
Kitchen Multiplier -> 0.9
Toral Kitchen 1,635 1,635

Heating and Cooling. Actuai Number = 1
Name M? Ph Na

Maximum Phase Amps Voits
1167 230
Kitchen Phase  Amps Volis
1 81 iis
Heat/Cool  Phase  Amps Volts
1167 230
Motor/Other Phasc  Amps  Volts
1 40 115
Total Total = 11,244 11,244
Service Voltage = 240 Service Phase = 1
Maximum Amperage = 47 47

All Signs should be included in Motors/Other section at 125%.
This lighting CANNOT be de-rated!

CLECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATION

107-2

Line Neutral

3,076 3,076

#3
#3
Gdg = 0 #6
PVC s 121747

Rigid: 1-1/4"

M

TOP PLATE

STUDS &
""" JFADER. TYP

=

A

WOOD STUD

[OPTION C)

[YP FRAMING

DOOR WITHOUT

DOOR FRAMING SECTIONS

[RANSOM

Neutral

Neuiral

Neutral

Neutral

SCALE:

1/2" — 1|_0||
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SHEET

AD.1

BC

CODE SUMMARY

SVM# 1405-55




CUSTOM COMPONENT LEGEND

FIXTURE TYPE LEGEND

PERIMETER LIT LED CORRUGATED PANEL

(NORTH ELEVATION)

PERIMETER LIT LED CORRUGATED PANEL

(SOUTH ELEVATION)

PERIMETER LIT LED CORRUGATED SIGN WALL

Il |
6X6 ANGLE IRON BRACKET

- 9"

3I

ELECTRICAL /LIGHTING LEGEND FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
9
DOOR NUMBER
LIGHT SWITCH Q WINDOW NUMBER
ROOM NAME
i 101 ROOM NAME & NUMBER
LIGHT SWITCH EXTERIOR ELEVATION MARK:  LETTER IDENTIFIER
N " SHEET ELEVATION IS ON
2'X4' FLOURESCENT LIGHT %
&
EMERGENCY LIGHTS EL# sH# ELF INTERIOR ELEVATION MARK: ~ NUMERICAL IDENTIFIER, OUTSIDE
/ o " SHEET ELEVATION IS ON, INSIDE
/ N R . LETTER IDENTIFIER
\o/ SECTION MARK: SHEET SECTION IS ON
SINGLE OVERHEAD LIGHT EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
OVERHEAD VANITY LIGHT

ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

A

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

[ L]

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

J

Ol

A

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

b

SHOWER TOWEL RACK

L

GRAB BARS

@
@

EMERGENCY LIGHTS

L]

&

!

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXSTINGUISHER

WATER HEATER

/R

OUTSIDE WALL SCONGE

VAINITY WALL LIGHT

N~ 7

2’X4' OVERHEAD FLOURESCENT LIGHT

\

VAINITY WALL LIGHT

I

I

REF.
REFRIGERATOR WATER CLOSET
Q Q VANITY SINK
O O
@] @]
RANGE P
O O
DOUBLE BOWL KITCHEN SINK
| | =
MICROWAVE
7T
MEDICINE CABNET/MIRROR
HI-LOW WATER FOUNTAIN
———— ] T
W-WIDE FLANGE W8X10

ABPUR FPERH Ay

L =

HANGER-I-JOIST

n

- DISHWASHER
TILT MIRROR
E ©
i
SOAP DISPENSER
OUTSIDE AIR CONDITIONING HANDLER
— (]
HVAC SUPPLY GRILL
-
— (]
INSIDE AH.U.
HVAC RETURN GRILLE /
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
L] INTERIOR BATHROOM LIGHT

6" TRENCH DRAIN

<

——

7]

SHOWER HEAD

OUTSIDE TRUNCATED DOME WARNING STRIPS

PERMIT SET

1628 NW 6TH STREET
GAINESVILLE FL 32609

P.352.378.4400
F.352.377.5378
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A0.1.3

SHEET

COMPONENT

SCHEDULE

SVM# 1405-55




ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

REMOVE ALL FIRST FLOOR WINDOWS
AND PROVIDE LARGE ENOUGH OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW WINDOWS AS

SHOWN ON SCHEDULE TYP.
REMOVE KITCHEN SINK
AND CABINETS
/ REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, EXISTING BT%CR}EE/S\W '\TA\'(\'PS
— GRAB BARS, AND FINISHES '
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. REMOVE ALL FLOOR FINISHES DOWN ? N >
10 SLAB AND PREP FOR NEW RISER ) REMOVE ALL NON LOAD . ?
FLOOR AS PROPOSEDV | =——— BEARING PARTITIONS AND \
¥ ‘) SELECTED DOORS TYP. P
4 g oo 1-3"
\ i i / G 7
\ % V% / I
F=fx === | A I/lgk\\\ [ I ‘
O 0 b Y o . 0 Y I S A S
0 e I g o L N 7| L¢,,,,4_A ‘
REMOVE EXISTING DOOR | | PARTIALLY DEMO WAL
AND FRAME-IN WALL | | égc?FEgsUER[;Ev[\)nE%%WS AND
FOR FIRE RATED PARTITION : } PROVIDE TEMPORARY
Eﬁg%\ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁw&NT DEMO WALL; EXISTING CAST IRON | SUPPORTS
|
SPACE PLUMBING CHASE TO REMAIN | ) REMOVE EXISTING DOOR
|
REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR, EEE RQ/CI)EVEI}EEV/}\IIl%I\IlISSV(\)I(S)L/tJI\I:/?NTSRPg BE : : REMOVE EXISTING RAMP
THRESHOLD AND CONC. TO PROVIDE INTEGRATED WITH PROPOSED | : AND PAVEMENT AS REQUIRED
FLUSH TRANSITION INTO BUILDING WINDOWS | | " FOR PROPOSED PORCH
: | CONSTRUCTION
DEMOLITION PLAN - 1ST FLOOR - J
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
REMOVE EXISTING AR
DUCT, SOFFITS AND DUCTWORK
L]
| [ o 4
| ’ ’
I I 1
) Y
L/ £ - - Vi :/1
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I I 1
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I / 1
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CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
LOCATIONS OF LOAD BEARING
== COLUMNS, TO REMAIN

AN
\ REMOVE NON-LOAD

DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

BEARING WALL PARTITIONS

WHERE INDICATED

SCALE:

1/4|| — 1|_0||

REMOVE ALL EXISTING
LIGHT FIXTURES AND REPAIR

ALL CEILING OPENINGS SEE
GENERAL DEMO NOTES

REMOVE SKYLIGHTS AND INFILL AS NECESSARY
TO ALLOW FOR INSTALL OF NEW ROOF SYSTEM

REMOVE EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES. PREP AND REPLAGE SUB-

[E

EXISTING PLUMBING STRUCTURE TO ALLOW INSTALL OF
CHASE TO REMAIN STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
REMOVEBATHROOMDOOR N\ NN
/ TOMODIYSHG At e RTINSt al e e PR IR M DL
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REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL | - ﬁrmwwh - LD
= - BATHROOM FIXTURES AND | ) ! ) ! )
7 ii FINISHES I : % %
i ! \ N i 1 TN N 1N
n I /

REMOVE ALL NON LOAD BEARING
WALL PARTITIONS AND DOORS TYP.
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REMOVE ALL SECOND STORY WINDOWS
REMOVE INTERIOR FINISHES AND REPLACE WITH PROPOSED TYP. —
AS REQUIRED TO REINFORCE WALL
FRAMING FOR NEW ROOF BRACKETS TYP.
REMOVE KITCHEN SINK, GENERAL NOTES: WALL LEGEND
CABINETS, RANGE, -WHEN DEMOLISHING, LEAVE PLUMBING STUB OUTS EXISTING INTERIOR
AND REFRIGERATOR -REMOVE CEILING/ SOFFIT | | PARTITION TO REMAIN
REMOVE EXISTING AWNINGS PARTITIONS: S — EXISTING INTERIOR
-REMOVE ALL NON LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS
AT LOOATIONS INDICATED LS BaARTITION TO BE REMOVED
DEMOLITION PLAN - 2ND FLOOR | T
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q" -REMOVE FIXTURES FROM HARD CEILINGS TO BE INSTALLED
FINISHES
-REMOVE ALL FLOOR FINISHES SOFFIT
PLUMBING:
-REMOVE FIXTURES AND VENT STACKS
S >{ BRICK DESIGNATION
GED G G GED FIRE WALL SEPARATION

REMOVE EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES.
PREP AND REPLACE SUB-STRUCTURE TO ALLOW
INSTALL OF STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

ol

AN
[IENCLI TP LTI I TP I IO IO I IT T I ]
NUIT T I LI I T EITI T 7T

%
%

[ ——
LTI
[T IETTT T T T
IRIBRNIE [T T INIBRRINIBIRINI
LI ITTTTL RN RREINnN
BIRIRININN| NUNIRRN IINNRININIRININ
TTT TT T TTT T T TTT T 17T

o

| LU | LT
LTI NNy INNny
T LTI I AN MINART N
I NN LI T
e LTI NNy
J—l_u_ﬂ—l_ﬂ—l_u_u_u_u_u_u_u_t

DEMOLITION PLAN - ROOF

EXISTING STANDING SEAM
ROOF TO REMAIN, BUT PAINTED AS
DESIGNATED IN PROPOSED DRAWINGS

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

REMOVE SKYLIGHTS AND INFILL DECKING WITH

LIKE MATERIALS TO ALLOW FOR INSTALL
OF NEW ROOF SYSTEM

PERMIT SET

1628 NW 6TH STREET
GAINESVILLE FL 32609

SKINNER VIGNOLA McLEAN, INC.
ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS | FL CERTIFICATE | AA3478
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FIRST FLOOR
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STANDING SEAM ROOF TO REMAIN.
CLEAN AND PREP FOR NEW PAINT.

—— PREPARE STUCCO TRIM AT REMOVE SKYLIGHTS PATCH AND
WINDOWS AS NECESSARY FOR NEW TRIM. REPLACE ROOF SUBSTRATE AS
ALL 2ND FLOOR WINDOWS
REQUIRED
TO BE REMOVED. TYP. SEE PROPOSED ELEVATIONS Q
—— REMOVE EXISTING REMOVE ARCHITECTURAL

SHINGLES AND REPLACE WITH
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING

AWNINGS TYP

STUCCO FINISH TO U.N.0. x

e B ~ 2NDFLOOR
9‘—0"

3 N ; } | ,\ Y , A PARTIALLY DEMO WALL
L SUVY TP & IR S (N 1 I AN 4/ (NN ¢ ¥.0.P ) .9 9 ¥ 3 | AS REQURIED FOR PROPOSED
: : GRS A WINDOWS

$ N QROUND FLOOR

] _ [k P e e A e e e SN e P e T s L e e S T L
/ [ OI _ Ou
\ REMOVE DOOR AND OPENING AS REMOVE WINDOWS AND TRIM, — REMOVE EXTERIOR
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW LEAVE BEARING COLUMNS TO DOORS TYPICAL
DOOR AT NEW ELEVATION HEIGHT BE INTEGRATED WITH
PROPOSED WINDOWS
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
TO REMAIN. CLEAN AND PREP
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FINISH

ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

FASCIA TO REMAIN - MODIFY AS
/ NEEDED FOR NEW GUTTERS TYP.
REMOVE EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES AND REPLACE WITH
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
8 ALL EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE
REMIOVE EXSTING SKYLH " REVOVEDADREPLACED AS
: PROPOSED.
B B —— - - - 2ND FLOOR
. 9| _ Oll
EXISTING WOOD FENCE
TO REMAIN TYP., N
- N S T e S T e S e e T P T ] GROUND FLOOR
\ 1 | SN - Ol_ou

REMOVE EAST FACING WINDOWS AND
WALL AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
OPENING FOR PROPOSED WINDOWS

EXISTING EAST ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

REMOVE SKYLIGHTS

REMOVE EXISTING

RS

//— ALL EXISTING WINDOWS TO
(0 BE REMOVED TYP.

ﬁ / REMOVE ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

L __ 2NDFLOOR g
. :f:" 9| - O"

REMOVE SOUTH FACING WINDOWS AND DEMO
WALL AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR PROPOSED

WINDOWS AS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE

 GROUND FLOOR
oo

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATIONS

SCALE:

1/4|| — 1|_0||

EXISTING STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOF TO REMAIN

FASCIA TO REMAIN - MODIFY AS
NEEDED FOR NEW GUTTERS TYP.

ALL EXISTING WINDOWS TO

BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AS
| _—"" proroseo

/ STUCCO FINISH TO REMAIN U.N.0.
: REMOVE EXISTING AWNINGS

/ B 2ND FLOOR

9| - Oll

EXISTING ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN

GROUND FLOOR

OI - O"

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATIONS

SCALE:

1/4|| — 1|_0||

PERMIT SET

1628 NW 6TH STREET
GAINESVILLE FL 32609

P.352.378.4400
F.352.377.5378

SKINNER VIGNOLA McLEAN, INC.
ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS | FL CERTIFICATE | AA3478

SUM

Howard McLean Jr
ARQ0014129

107th SW 7th Street
Gainesville FL, 32601

107 Building Renovations
FOR
Trimark Properties

NOTE: AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION, THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN SO
EMPLOYED TO FURNISH CONSTRUCTION
OBSERVATION OR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES. THE ARCHITECT HAS NO KNOWLEDGE OF
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION NOR DOES HE HAVE
KNOWLEDGE OF ANY OTHER REGISTERED ARCHITECT
BEING SO EMPLOYED TO FURNISH CONSTRUCTION
OBSERVATION OR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES.
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ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR

INSTALL FIRE RATED REPLACE 15T FLOOR CORRUGATED PANEL AND — INSTALL NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER
STAIR SEPARATION INSTALL NEW SEMI RECESSED —— EXISTING WINDOWS MATCH EXISTING FINISH INSTALL NEW FROSTED GLASS INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL
INSTALL NEW RATED FIRE EXSTINGUISHER INSTALL NEW DOOR WALL PARTITION AND DOOR
WALL SEPARATION WITH NEW FIXED GLASS WITH ALTERNATE SWING OUTLETS AS DESIGNATED
VINYL AS SHOWN. 3-0" EXISTING PLUMBING CHASE
FIR OUT BATHROOM WALL — T0 BE PAINTED RED
— FLUSH WITH BRICK @ @ \—
@] ,_l I — 1 I — 1 O O (] ()] || | | 1 7 1 1 ; 0
/ | / I | v ] | - \ " N =/ ‘ 1 1 \ i —— -
/ | / / ) i} B _ 1204 \ - N O O8O O
e 5 L7 i Y ~ - - - - - - - - - - - _ _] I .
T | = 21-17 BATHRD@[ = _ N ol g R
S 1 i | = 7 | ol TIN-EE:
i — ¥« INSTALL NEW 4X4 COLUMNS WITH 2X4 — CONFERENCE ROOM —— INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL -0 © me | a8 1 3
Y & AND SPACER FOR ) . w OUTLETSAS DESIGNATED - Z | | u my | . <
© o C o ‘ ELECTRICAL CONDUIT - Q = @ @ B R A
%u I WH/‘{ 1I'11”V 6 - 7" ) 6 -1" ) 70" | | 10 { 4 L <H> | N || ‘ ‘ E E < E
: = : 7 W 9 | . NEW CORRUGATED T N | &= o= B S
3 3 W W W A a (:2 — METAL PANELS SEE DL f vy | ‘ s £ 'd =
r 3 g o= = Be . L e INSTALL NEW FROSTED GLASS = ¥ DETALLS. TYP | | BATHROOMN 7, 1 1 0 Room .- Q % S =
i r & ‘ \é (ipangp= WALL AND DOOR TYP. i L i dens— a | e ‘ & ‘ 52 > i
| _— = 4 |3 ~ BiE NEW FINISHES ON | © ; = = 3
o F L I s 3 | = o &
D I _—— INSTALL NEW o A INSTALL NEW HIGH LOW 6 Ek J EXISTING WALL. SEE o U3 i | | — é —
OFFICE STUDIO 2 - A6.0 FINISH SCHEDULE N 0
A 7 FIRE EXTINGUISHER , - ADA ACCESSIBLE WATER o | N | ow | 2 | &
| , _— INFILL STAIR LANDING 4 1 y FOUNTAIN INSTALLNEW ADA | INSTAL#L SHOWER ﬂ S5  m 4
5 WITH FRAMING UP TO FINISH FLOOR. SEE I GRAB BARS = e & ! ! WALL FIXTURE | < 0 b= 2
T | | 1 | o D~ <
- f THE FIRST STAIR TREAD FINISH SCHEDULE. TYP | INSTALL WATER HEATER §of] i i A REF- 1 AND DRAIN | l SR
i AN \EW PLUBING FICTURES e \ | ] o B
i a - S 7 || L LN
f “~— INSTALL RELOCATED ELECTRICAL 303 l@ 14 AND FINISHES IN BATHROOM ] | - . | | i E £
| PANEL INSIDE TENANT SPACE v N e o | LINE OF NEW 0 ACT &
7 7 7 , , , F: 2-4 V-0 2-4 PROPOSSED STUCCO BUILD OUT // 121" N B bl N R A B
S — ® ® a - I al I i ON ALL WINDOWS ‘ ) D ‘ @ = E =
_ 19 — —F IF Ik : — Ik 3 b %1 4 I — N — = s s I > F 1| F 9 - ‘ s il T~ = o &
L R AP TR | \ \ (7
SECONOARYDOOR cRe BTNGUSHER — | & | L tewsreson e - B | "
> 2 N B INSTALL NEW COLUMNS SINK, COUNTER, REFRIG A | | N
}L 7 - E DOWNSPOUT DISCHARGE INTO / LANDSCAPE BED ,i, J/ . AND HEADER AND DISHWASHER / %} i I } } \ q
} \L / TRENCH DRAIN TYP. OF TWQ T T T SEE STRUCTURAL FRAME WALL FOR _7 / 1N N IR % 2
- ‘ - oo e 1_0n 1_0n 1_on 1_0On
I e CONT TRENCH DRAIN EXTENDED —— NE% EIEESTV\@L&%N&%I@! e POUR NEW CONCRETE RIBBON _ AWNlNgEBERSATcFKJECTTSUTR\;\pL, y yd AL g2 |42 AL 42 4-2 ,L STALL HEW STANDING SEA ik
= e T0 SOUTH END OF PAVEMENT [ I R I 3 METAL ROOF AND GUTTER SYSTEM =0
= s R B N ST e e < LINE OF AWNING ABOVE ?g%
= T |y S | e [ AR ) — - INSTALL NEW PORCH WITH STANDING 5
= = IR, ” i Hw\ I\~H WM H~H7H,\‘\7H I\\H/H HH'HH,H,HrH | HI\H | A | H,H HIHTH H:\/\ I HrH HI HWM | H\/\HJN Hr\,\ I ‘\‘W M \!H~ \W/\\UHrH\HrWH HH;H H{H ” | HrH H,” [ H\H:H\PW/H\I\ W H:H \/\7\\ H/H H:H W\ 7‘ D\ HU,H !\ [ H\H | \F‘THFH-HHHW EH—HHM 4 ‘, ‘,H ] \:H R FE \M J\I HWH H,H [ I\rH/H\H | HM H\H I e SEAM ROOFlNG TO MATCH EXlSTlNG o
L i \’EQP‘,OPLEEOXE,3%,5;,1,;;;f;,f;;4;;;;;'/;;;;;;,,,/ PR SR "R
X [ iy g SET TRENCH DRAIN IN CONCRETE
A T A AT WEEOE PR |5 L PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
5I - 5|I 4I - 8II 18| - 4I| 4| - 8I| 6| - OII |NSTRUCT|0NS m
. _ =
, 24X 60" TACTILE WARNING STRIP N ST e o
RN AT EACH ENTRY, TYP. COLUMNS TYP. UNO. e 2
NG, PARKING LOT) FINISH SIDEWALKS FLUSH WITH ASPHALT g =
PROPOSED PLAN - 1ST FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN - 2ND FLOOR & 2.5 8
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" [+ iy S &
INSTALL BATHROOM FAN g’ B E
AND VENT TO THE OUTSIDE = — S 2
° © 853
INSTALL NEW KITCHEN AND INSTALL NEW BATHROOM INSTALL NEW — E — o
INSTALL NEW EMERGENCY BATHROOM LIGHT TYP. — VANTY LiGHT EXIT LIGHTS TYP. I-'=C’I =
LIGHTS =
INSTALL SOFFET OVER i / B
@NEW TRUNKL'NE ™ ‘[ [ | Im| ~ AN | O O (] [ | ﬁ ,_l / [ | [ | H
l - \ IANEAN INSTALL NEW EMERGENCY / &Y ——
X/ \ il LIGHT IN STAIRWELL —1— \ @\ ;i _ - — —
Ml INSTALL NEW ATTIC -
\ ACCESS PANEL 22'X 36" —T—__ - \g TR
Lo EBFESE
. | INSTALL NEW AHU IN ATTIC —— 3-6" GENERAL NOTES: INSULATE ALL SHEERuESE
/ \ | [ INTERIOR WALLS fcBZEnscs
\ 1 INSTALL NEW . EEEEEE
K . b INSTALL NEW HVAC . BATHROOM VANITY SEZZEShEs
-7 S S é ] —— TRUNKLINE | o ‘fj‘ LIGHT N EE;E%%%E;@
[ 1 ‘ | N MENSEEzD59
INSTALL NEW LIGHT ! SN | cEZERSHCED
| d | o | ~ o SEDLEEECSH
. \ - LGHTFXTLRES V. I i }&LJJ o / NCELG R : § = E : £ : E
- . of / [T INSTALL NEW 24"X24 3 z@ S g i O
T o > Y 7 RETURN / INSTALL 24 FLUORESCENT ML
/ WIRE LGHTS TOFRST |/ _—— LIGHT ARRAY INTO ACOUSTIC SSESESRTE
I U/ FLOOR HALLWAY SWITCH — B CEILING AS SHOWN "3 HEuEgd
A % UErmoWo
INSTALL NEW 0 | 2hESE2
EXIT LIGHT -
% INSTALL BATHROOM FAN —o
WIRELSWITCHITO LIGHTS — -
AND VENT TO THE OUTSIDE
— //_ INSECONDFLOORHALLWAY — ~ ~ - -
A * = AN
o N wn
\ e S — e — i — Y —— e = , , , \ \ , , 2
INSTALL 24 FLOURESCENT >
_____ L1 LIGHT ARRAY AS SHOWN m
o | \ : ) : : : INSTALL NEW KITCHEN AND INSTALL NEW EMERGENCY -
EXIT LIGHT = Drawnsy: BC
_ . - e T g ==—T— AL ] CHECKEDBY: HJM
NN * * * : * * * * * * * * * * * : * * * * 2X6 RAFTERS ON TOP OF A SHEET
o W8X10 | BEAM TYP. B
INSTALL NEW 4" FASCIA
AND GUTTER SYSTEM AS PROPOSED E _
PROPOSED CEILING PLAN - 1ST FLOOR PROPQOSED CEILING PLAN - 2ND FLOOR B o
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" (o | AND CLG PLANS
= SVM# 1405-55




ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

INSTALL CORRUGATED PERIMETER N
LIT LED PANELING

/

EXISTING UPPER ROOF
TO BE PAINTED.

INSTALL NEW AWNING AND BRACKETS
AS PROPOSED. SEE STRUCTURAL
INSTALL NEW WINDOWS AS PROPOSED

PAINT EXISTING STUCCO, TYP.

e

INSTALL NEW AWNING AND
OVERHANG BRACKETS
SEE STRUCTURAL

PORCH ROOF CONNECTION
SEE STRUCTURAL —

POUR ALL CELLS SOLID
OVER WINDOW OPENING

ADD PRESSURE TREATED BLOCKING ABOVE
WINDOWS AS REQUIRED

DOUBLE 2X10 WITH 1/2" FLITCH PLATE

_~— INSTALL NEW AWNING OVER WINDOW

SEE STRUCTURAL

I | s
7’ \\ - (7
i N LT A
- NI RS

e

=3

]
~—

~ 2ND FLOOR
9| - Oll
T( ATTACH BRACKETS TO NEW STRUCTURAL

COLUMNS AND WRAP WITH FLASHING

| A

-

1

1
A

A1

A1

1 BOTTOM OF #5 EMBEDDED MINIMUM
OF 5" INTO EXISTING FOOTING AND
EXPOXIED INTO PLACE

iy INSTALL 8" CMU COLUMNS WITH
| = (1) #5 VERTICAL ; GROUT SOLID

— AV

\

| —,,—,,—"—,,—,,—"—,,—,,—,,—HGROUND FLOOR

INSTALL DOWNSPOUT AS PROPOSED /

12'X12" CMU COLUMNS
WITH STUCCO FINISH

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATIONS

SIGN AND 2" CONCRETE CAP

\ 2'HIGH 8"CMU KNEE WALL WITH \~ INSTALL NEW 2" SYNTHETIC STUCCO

FINISH ON TOP OF DENSGLASS ON TOP
OF FLEXIBLE METAL FLASHING. TYP. ALL
WINDOWS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NEW 6" WIDE X 4° DEEP STUCCO
TRIM AT HEAD JAMB AND SILL, TYP.
ALWNDOWS

|1

OI - O"

— INSTALL NEW CORRUGATED

INSTALL NEW WINDOWS

AS PROPOSED B

PERIMETER LIT LED PANEL
WITH ILLUMINATED
24" LETTERING

2ND FLOOR
9l - 0"

GROUND FLOOR

— 70! _ Ou

T TTT—T1T

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

15T FLOOR ROQF

MATCH EXST

12

\

:

\

INSTALL NEW ATTIC VENT
EQUAL TO PANELING
DIMENSIONS

NEW STANDING

SEAM METAL ROOF
/_

AND GUTTER SYSTEM

2ND FLOOR

79| _ 0"

|GROUND FLOOR

PORCH FOOTING SEE STRUCTURAL J

—_ I_nﬂ [ — 7O| -0"
NEW VINYL WINDOWS. \ NEW BACKLIT CORRUGATED
SEE SCHEDULE AND —— METAIL PANELS. TYP
PLANS
PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL

e

METER. SPLIT ELECTRICAL
TO SUIT 1 AND SUIT 2.
SEE DIAGRAM

2ND FLOOR

9| - O"

__GROUND FLOOR

L

Ol_oll
1]

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATIONS

SCALE:

1/4|| — 1|_0||

1628 NW 6TH STREET
GAINESVILLE FL 32609

SKINNER VIGNOLA McLEAN, INC.

P.352.378.4400
F.352.377.5378

ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS I FL CERTIFICATE I AA3478
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2ND FLOOR

ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD DATA, NOTES & OTHER DOCUMENTS & INSTRUMENTS PREPARED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY & OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY PURPOSE OR PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THE AGREEMENT IS UNLAWFUL.

INSTALLNEW 2X4' o oo i ;e 41 g . - .
- 7 1 - 1 - 2 —1 - ] n
SURFACE MOUNTED ; 3 0 ; g,v 3 9-0 ’ g _
FLOURESGENT LIGHTING ¥ INSTALL NEW MICROWAVE y : y : p
ARRAY SEE LIGHTING ' WITH EXHAUST FAN
- N\ K INSTALL NEW RECESSED
POUPONENT SEREDALE @ \ \ N N\ j LN“?ETSEEQRV E&ﬁu\c',\fg\,{gg\f @ INSTALL NEW DOUBLE \ KITCHEN LIGHT; SEE LIGHTING
- Jd BOWL KITCHEN SINK — — p p =T COMPONENT SCHEDULE
NSTALL NEW RED ) \ | LIGHTING COMPONENT SCHEDULE : ? ) = P
SOCK DUCT TRUNKLINE \ N\ N N[l INSTALL WALL SPACER INSTALL NEW SOCK 7 =1 el
N N =S GYPSUM OVER 2X2 STUD TYP. . DUCT TRUNKLINE NSTALL NEW ] . .
INSTALL NEW HI LOW - ‘ B {;NSJ@@LNQ” e 4X4 INSTALL NEW SOLID COUNTERTOPS AND BAGK L - ———— INSTALL NEW
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANT g - | : / CORE BATHROOM SPLASH = S OVERHEAD CABINETS
WATER FOUNTAIN - NI ‘ 3 . o g 2 DOOR SEE SCHEDULE 3-7" , ﬁ AS SHOWN
INSTALL NEW ELECTRIAL - o = ) ' INSTALL NEW BASE N \ {m
OUTLET FOR WATER j:% o || [+ 7 CABINETS AS SHOWN ‘ RS I
FOUNTAIN ﬁ H B [— INSTALL NEW SINGLE I =
INSTALL NEW TEMPERED \L o g | LITE EXTERIOR DOOR ) — e
FROSTED GLASS WALL - SEE SCHEDULE AND PLANS NSTALL REW N - | SRR ([N ——— INSTAL NEW REFRIGERATOR
| Y CTI = P - - Sl L
SYSTEM ON TOP OF 2X6 ~ — INSTALL NEW TILED e | ® ACCESSIBLILITY g
WITH BASE BOARDS \ \ / \ ‘ ENTRYWAY SEE FINISHES K &N COMPLIANT DRINKING O Sl 7
INSTALL NEW FLOORING K N SCHEDULE / FOUNTAIN N . .
AS DESIGNATED U / ——GROUND FLOOR B ’ | ‘GROUND FLOOR B GROUND FLOOR
Ol - O" Ol - 0" Ol - O"
SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"
54" MIN STUD TO STUD (SEE PLAN FOR EXACT SIZE)
) 3.3 5" MIN CLR PER FBC FIGURE 604.8.1.1 SIZE
o g . 7 54" MIN PER FBC 6045.1 |
— , ¥-2 12" MAX PER
INSTALL NEW BATHROOM i | , 2'- 4" INSTALL NEW EXHAUST INSTALL NEW LIGHT INSTALL CABINET TRIM 49" MIN PER FBC 604.5.1 FBC 604.5.1
/ FIXTURE LEVEL WITH TOP OF ¢ T o
HGRTFIRTURES v E\l'g;ﬁ\LFLlX'\T'EV%’EVAN'W EANLAND VENT TO EXTERIOR pd WINDOW TRIM 79" PER S o~
'N&LAA%S'\}E;’XIWBR\?SNM = L] ] A INSTALL NEW MICROWAVE T INSTALL NEW UPPER PG 6047 - é 2 %
0 EXTERIOR = ' . IHISTALL NEW VANITY LIGHT WITH EXHAUST FAN — N\ fo e |~ CABINETS AS SHOWN . T 8&
INSTALL NEW SOAP DISPENSER \ ./ - e —
INSTALL NEW WINDOW — ) T o A ATHROOM INSTALL NEW ELECTRICAL \ S | = 1 ~
AS PROPOSED — - A |L— INSTALL NEW MIRROR - OUTLET FOR MICROWAVE - P | | 2
LA O o (=3
INSTALL NEW GRAB BARS | // | INSTALL NEW TOWEL DISPENSER INSTALL NEW MIRROR INSTALL NEW 1o <o } §
‘ M f NSTALL NEW SOAP COUNTERTOPS AND —__| 7 == N oy | B
| \ 11— INSTALL NEW ACCESSIBLE - BACKSPLASH N 22 - = I &0 &
“ \ y SINK ISPENSER AN = o % = % o
INSTALL NEW WATER CLOSET =F==Hj X ¥ INSTALL NEW BASE \ INSTALL NEW DOUBLE 0| @ ¥ N\ =5 E
| — INSTALL NEW — = = \ 2 S
INSTALL NEW TOILET 1 = \ o o eSSl LTy CABINETS AS SHOWN — N BAY KITCHEN SINK = & ) i o
N [am] —
PAPER HOLDER N ) / « Sc OMPLIANT SINK o = - INSTALLNEW WATERHEATER &= 5 | } VT S0AP DISPENSER. MOUNT @ 48' AFF. MAX
——— ME : o NN - UNDER CABINETS 5 = | | || |,/ PERFBC 308.2.2 0BSTRUCTED HIGH REACH
W ax ¢ INSTALL NEW GRAB - - INSTALLNEW s = - | A/
5 | | | = RS s o DISHWASHER 5| @ R { MIRROR, REFLECTIVE SURFACE SHALL BE
T e — - | g ) / o ‘ — FROM 40" AFF. TO 74" AFF. PER FBC 6033
% \ W = INSTALL NEW WATER CLOSET | - H S | FAUCET CONTROLS, OFERJBLE W/ONEHAND [ RORS S ADYSORY BT2S MFRORS
‘ = E H ~L- <> | AND NO TIGHT GRASPING| FORCE REQUIRED TO — : 8.1
‘ | GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR > R | 2ND FLOOR = | ACTIVATE SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXQ,QPEREBL B ~1 DONOTOVERLAP WATER CLOSET CLEAR
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Design No. L503
Unrestrained Assembly Rating — 1 Hr.

Finish Rating — 19 Min.
DPROY

—4 i ey
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«*  *Nominal Dimension
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End Joint Detail

Finish Flooring — 1 by 4 in. T&G, laid perpendicular to joists; or
19/32 in. thick wood structural panels, min grade “Underlayment” or
“Single Floor”. Face grain of ply wood or strength axis of panel to be
perpendicular to joists with joints staggered.

Alternate Finish Flooring — The alternate finish flooring may consist

of one of the following systems:
System No. 1

Side Joint Detail

Finish Flooring — Floor Topping Mixture* — 10-13 gal of water to 170 Ibs of
floor topping mixture to 595 Ibs of sand. Compressive strength 900 psi min.
Thickness to be 1 in. min. Building paper (Item 2) optional.

ORTECRETE CORP —Type IL
System No. 2
Finish Flooring — Floor Topping Mixture* — Foam concentrate
mixed 40:1 by volume with water and expanded, at 100 psi through
nozzle. Mix at rate of 1.4 cu ft of preformed foam to 94 lIbs Type I Port
land cement and 300 Ibs of sand with 5-1/2 gal of water. Cast density
of floor topping mixture 100 plus or minus 5 pcf. Min compressive
strength 1000 psi. Thickness 1-1/2 in.
ELASTIZELL CORP OF AMERICA —Type FFE.
Vapor Barrier — (Optional) — Commercial asphalt saturated felt, 0.030
in thick.
System No. 3
Finish Flooring — Floor Topping Mixture* — 6.8 gal water to 80 lbs
bag of floor topping mixture to 1.9 cu ft of sand. Compressive strength
to be 1100 psi min. Thickness to be 1 in. min. Building paper (Item 2)
optional.
HACKER INDUSTRIES INC —Firm-Fill, Firm-Fill 2010, Firm-
Fill High Strength, Gyp-Span Radiant.
Floor Mat Materials* — (Optional) — Floor mat material nom 1/4 in.
thick adhered to subfloor with Hacker Floor Primer. Primer to be
applied to the surface of the mat prior to the placement of a min 1-1/2
in. of floor-topping mixture.
HACKER INDUSTRIES INC —Type Sound-Mat.
System No. 4 -
Floor Topping Mixture* — Foam concentrate mixed 40:1 by volume
with water and expanded at 100 psi through a foam nozzle. Mix at
rate of 1.4 cu ft of preformed foam to 94 lbs Type I Portland Cement,
62.5 Ib of Pea Gravel and 312.5 Ibs of sand, with approximately 5.5 gal
of water. Cast density of Floor Topping Mixture 100 (+ or -) 5 pcf. Min
compressive strength 1000 psi. Thickness 1 in.
LITE-CRETE INC —Type L.
Vapor Barrier — (Optional) — Commercial asphalt saturated felt, 0.030
in thick.
System No. 5
Finish Fleoring — Floor Topping Mixture* — Foam concentrate
mixed 40:1 by volume with water and expanded at 100 psi through a
nozzle. Mix 94 Ibs cement, 300 Ibs sand, approximately 5.4 gal water,
1.2 cu ft preformed foam, 5 oz Type N fiber and 4 oz Component Z.
Cast density of floor topping mixture shall be 105 (+ or -) 5 pcf with a
min compressive strength of 1200 psi. Min thickness shall be 3/4 in.
ELASTIZELL CORP OF AMERICA —Type ZC.
Subflooring — 15/32 in. thick plywood min grade “C-D” Exposure 1
or “C-D” with exterior glue conforming to PS 1-83 specifications; or
nonveneer APA rated sheathing panels per APA specifications PRP-108.
Long dimension of panel (strength axis) or face grain of plywood to be
perpendicular to the joists with joints staggered.
: System No.6
Finish Flooring — Floor Topping Mixture* — 5 to 8 gal of water to
80 lbs of floor topping mixture to 2.1 cu ft of sand. Min compressive
strength 1000 psi. Min thickness of 1 in.
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MAGGNUM CORP —Types UQF-A, UQF-Super Blend, UQF-
Plus 2000.
System No. 7

Finish Flooring — Floor Topping Mixture* — 4 to 7 gal of water
mixed with 80 Ibs of floor topping mixture and 1.4 to 1.9 cu ft of sand.
Compressive strength to be 1200 psi min. Min thickness to be 1 in.
Building paper (Item 2) optional.

RAPID FLOOR SYSTEMS —Types RF, RFP or RFU
Floor Mat Materials* — (Optional)Floor mat material nom 1/4 in.
thick adhered to subfloor with Maxxon Floor Primer. Primer to be
applied over the surface of the mat prior to lath placement.

MAXXON CORP —Type Acousti-Mat.
Metal lath — For use with floor mat material, 3/8 in. expanded galva-
nized steel diamond mesh, 3.4 Ibs/sq yd placed over the floor mat
material. Floor topping thickness a nom 1 in. over the floor mat.
Alternate Floor Mat Materials* (Optional) — Floor mat material nom
1/4 in. thick loose laid over the subfloor. Maxxon Floor Primer to be
applied to the surface of the mat prior to the floor topping placement.
Floor topping thickness a min 1 in. over the floor mat.

MAXXON CORP — Type Acousti-Mat II.
System No. 8
Finish Flooring-Floor Topping Mixture* — 3 to 7 gal of water mixed

with 80 Ibs of floor topping mixture and 1.0 to 2.1 cu ft of sand. Com-
pressive strength to be 1000 psi min. Min thickness to be 1 in.

MAXXON CORP —Type D-C, GC, GC 2000, L-R or T-F.
Floor Mat Materials* — (Optional) — Floor mat material nom 1/4 in.
thick adhered to subfloor with Maxxon Floor Primer. Primer to be
applied to the surface of the mat prior to lath placement.

MAXXON CORP —Type Acousti-Mat.
Metal Lath — For use with [f)loor mat material, 3/8 in. expanded gal-
vanized steel diamond mesh, 3.4 Ibs/sq yd placed over the floor mat
material. Floor topping thickness a nom 1 in. over the floor mat.
Alternate Floor Mat Materials* (Optional) — Floor mat material nom
1/4 in. thick loose laid over the subfloor. Maxxon Floor Primer to be
applied to the surface of the mat prior to the floor topping placement.
Floor topping thickness a min 1 in. over the floor mat.

MAXXON CORP — Type Acousti-Mat IL.

System No. 9
Finish Floor — Mineral and Fiber board*, sizes ranging from 3 ft. by 4
ft. to 8 ft. by 12 ft.,, by min. 1/2 in. thick. All joints to be staggered a
min. of 12 in. OC with adjacent sub-floor joints.

HOMASOTE CO —Type 440-32 Mineral and Fiber Board
lilui{(ding Paper — (Optional) — Commercial rosin-sized, 0.010 in.
thick.

Subflooring — 1 by 6 in. T&G, fastened diagonally to joists; or 15/32
in. thick Flywood; or 7/16 in. thick oriented strand board (OSB) wood
structural panels, min grade “C-D” or “Sheathing”. With alternate fin-
ish flooring system using floor topping mixture (Item 1A), min thick-
ness of OSB or sheathing panels is 15/32 in. Face grain of plywood or
strength axis of panel to be perpendicular to joists with joints stag-
gered.

Cross Bridging — 1 by 3 in.

Wood Joists — 2 by 10 in. spaced 16 in. OC, firestopped.

. Wallboard, Gypsum* — 1/2 in. thick; installed with long dimension

perpendicular to joists and secured with 5d cement coated nails spaced
6 ini OC Nails spaced 3/4 and 1/2 in. from side and end joints, respec-
tively.
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO —Type AG-C or AGX-6.
CELOTEX CORP —Type B, C, FRP or SE3.
CONTINENTAL GYPSUM COMPANY —Types CG1-1, CG-3,
CG3-3, CG5-5, CG-C, CGTC-C.
G-P GYPSUM CORP, SUB OF
GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORP —Types 5, C, GPFSL.
JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM INC —Type Max“C” .
LAFARGE GYPSUM, DIV OF
LAFARGE CORP —Types LGFC3, LGFC-C.
N}%I‘VIVO(I;IAL GYPSUM CO —Types FSK-1, FSK-G, FSW-1,
PABCO GYPSUM, DIV OF
PACIFIC COAST BUILDING PRODUCTS INC —Types PG-1,
PG-3, PG-C.
REPUBLIC GYPSUM CO —Type RG-C, RG-1 or RG-3.
STANDARD GYPSUM L L C —Type SGC-1, SG-C or SGC-G.
TEMPLE-INLAND FOREST PRODUCTS CORP —Type T, TG-C
or VPB-Type T.

7. Finishing System — Paper tape embedded in cementitious compound

over joints and exposed nail heads covered with compound, with edges
of compound feathered out. As an alternate, nom 3/32 in. thick gyp-

FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY (BXRH)
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sum veneer plaster may be applied to the entire surface of Classified
veneer baseboard. Joints reinforced.
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

Design No. U317
Bearing Wall Rating — 45 Min.
1 Finish Rating — See Item 3.

16" Q.C. s 6" o.c.—*i
e P

" N R g m e T t e T
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2X4's firestopped

b R T P T Tl

a2
5 e

1. Nailheads — Exposed or covered with joint compound.

2. Joints — Exposed or covered with fiber tape and joint compound, except
where required for specific edge configuration. For tapered, rounded-edge
wallboard, joints covered with fiber tape and joint compound. As an alter-
nate, nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer plaster may be applied to the entire
surface of Classified veneer baseboard. Joints reinforced.

3. Wallboard, Gypsum* — 1/2 in. thick wallboard, paper or vinyl surfaced
with beveled, square, or tapered edges. Wallboard nailed 7 in. OC with 5d

cement coated nails 1-5/8 in. long, 0.086 in. shank diam and 15/64 in. diam
heads. When used in widths of other than 48 in., wallboard is to be installed
horizontally. - |

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO —Type AGX-6 (finish rating 15 min)
or Type AG-C.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY —Type AR (finish rating 20
min), Type B (finish rating 20 min), Type C (finish rating 20
min), Type IP-X2 (finish rating 20 min), Type SCX (finish rating
20 min), Type SHX (finish rating 20 min), Type WRC (finish rat-
ing 20 min) or Type WRX (finish rating 20 min).

CELOTEX CORP —Type SF3 (finish rating 15 min), Type A (fin-
ish rating 17 min), Type B (finish rating 15 min), Type C (finish
rating 15 min) or Type FRP.

CONTINENTAL GYPSUM COMPANY —Type CG1-1 (finish
rating 15 min), Type CG3-3 (finish rating 15 min), Type C3-3
(finish rating 15 min), Type CG5-5 (finish rating 15 min), Type
CG-C, Type CGT6-6 (finish rating 15 min), Type CGTC-C (finish
rating 15 min).

G-P GYPSUM CORP, SUB OF

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORP —Types 6, C (finish rating 15 min),
Type 5 (finish rating 15 min), Type GPFS1 (finish rating 15 min).

JAMES HARDIE GYPSUM INC —Type Max“C" .

LAFARGE GYPSUM, DIV OF

704
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LAFARGE CORP —Type LGFC3 (finish rating 15 min), Type
LGFC-C (finish rating 15 min), LGFC-C/A.

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO —Type FSK-1, FSK-G, FSW-1 or
FSW-G (finish rating 15 min), Type FSK or FSW (finish rating 15
min).

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO —Type FR or WR (finish rating 20
min).

PABCO GYPSUM, DIV OF

PACIFIC COAST BUILDING PRODUCTS INC —Type PG-1
(finish rating 15 min), PG-3 (finish rating 15 min), PG-C.

REPUBLIC GYPSUM CO —Type RG-1 (finish rating 15 min) or
Type RG-3 (finish rating 15 min) or Type RG-C.

STANDARD GYPSUM L L C —Type SGC-1, SG-C or SGC-G
(finish rating 15 min).

TEMPLE-INLAND FOREST PRODUCTS CORP —Type T (fin-
ish rating 15 min), VPB-Type T (finish rating 15 min) or Type
TG-C. - -

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type AR (finish rating 20
min), Type C (finish rating 20 min), Type SCX (finish rating 20
min), Type SHX (finish rating 20 min), Type WRX (finish rating
20 min), Type WRC (finish rating 20 min), Type IP-X2 (finish
rating 20 min), Type FRX (finished rating 16 min) or Type B
(finish rating 20 min).

YESO PANAMERICANO S A DE C V —Type AR (finish rating
20 min), Type C (finish rating 20 min), Type SCX (finish rating
20 min), Type SHX (finish rating 20 min), Type WRX (finish rat-
ing 20 min), Type WRC (finish rating 20 min), Type IP-X2 (fin-
ish rating 20 min) or Type B (finish rating 20 min.

Wallboard, Gypsum* — (As an alternate to Item 3) — Nom 3/4 in. thick,
installed as described in Item 3. :

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY —Type AR.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type AR.

YESO PANAMERICANO S A DE C V—Type AR.

Steel Corner Fasteners — (Optional) — For use at wall corners. Channel
shaped, 2 in. long by 1 in. high on the back side with two 1/8 in. wide
cleats protruding into the 1/2 in. wide channel, fabricated from 24 gauge
alv steel. Fasteners applied only to the end or cut edge (not along tapered
edges) of the wallboard, no greater than 2 in. from corner of wallboard, max
spacing 16 in. OC. Nailed to adjacent stud through tab using one No. 6d
cement coated nail per fastener. Corners of wallboard shall be nailed to top
and bottom plate using No. 6d cement coated nails. |
Batts and Blankets* — (Not shown) — Optional-Glass fiber or mineral
wool insulation placed in stud cavities.

CERTAINTEED CORP

JOHNS MANVILLE INTERNATIONAL INC

'KNAUF FIBER GLASS GMBH

OWENS-CORNING FIBERGLAS CORP

ROCK WOOL MANUFACTURING CO —Delta Board.

ROXUL INC

THERMAFIBER L L C —Type SAFB.

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking
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